
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4939
ANSWERED ON:24.04.2002
INTEGRATED INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT WORKS
N.T. SHANMUGAM

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have received proposals from various States for integrated infrastructure development works for small scale industries in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c) the action taken or proposed to be taken in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES, MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING,DEPARTMENT OF PENSIONS AND PENSIONERS` WELFARE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENTS OF ATOMIC ENERGY AND SPACE ( SMT. VASUNDHARA RAJE
)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b) & (c): A statement indicating the proposals received from various States Governments/Union Territories for Integrated Insfrastructural Development (IID) Centres and eventually sanctioned including nine projects which have been abandoned by the State Governments/Union territories concerned is at Annexure- A. Three more proposals for setting up IID Centres one each in District Cachar of Assam, District Lunglei of Mizoram and District Krishna of Andhra Pradesh have been received and are being examined with reference to the parameters of the IID Scheme.
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